
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 28 September 2020 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: 
Watch this meeting live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube Channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil.  

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Tracy Bowes 
   
 Councillor Barry Durkin 

Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Councillor Bernard Hunt 
Councillor Paul Symonds 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLICS RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 
Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 
 
 https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
The deadline for the receipt of questions is Tuesday 22 September 2020 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 22 September. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.   MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
 

19 - 336 

 To ask the committee to determine whether it wishes to make any 
recommendations to the executive on the draft Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan (MWLP), which would strengthen the emerging policy approach. 
 

 

8.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - WASTE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGIC REVIEW 
 

337 - 462 

 To consider the Task and Finish Group’s report on waste management 
strategic review. 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 

463 - 484 

 To review the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 12 October 2020. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
Herefordshire Council is currently conducting its public committees, including the General Scrutiny 
Committee, as “virtual” meetings. These meetings will be video streamed live on the internet and a 
video recording maintained on the council’s website after the meeting.   This is in response to a recent 
change in legislation as a result of COVID-19.  This arrangement will be adopted while public health 
emergency measures including, for example, social distancing, remain in place.  
 
Meetings will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube Channel at  

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 
 

The recording o
[...]
ding the chairperson and vice chairperson.  

 Cabinet Members – They are not members of the committee but attend principally to 

answer any questions the Committee may have and inform the debate.   

 Officers of the council – to present reports and give technical advice to the committee 

 People external to the Council invited to provide information to the committee. 

(Other councillors - may attend as observers but are only entitled to speak at the discretion 

of the chairman.) 

8

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 20 January 2020 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Barry Durkin, Jennie Hewitt, Bernard Hunt, Paul Symonds and 

William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Jenny Bartlett, Sebastian Bowen, Gemma Davies (Cabinet 

Member), John Harrington (Cabinet Member), Liz Harvey (Cabinet Member), 
David Hitchiner (Cabinet Member), Trish Marsh (Cabinet Member), Nigel Shaw 
and Elissa Swinglehurst 

  
Officers: C Baird – Director for Children and Families, R Ball – Director for Economy and 

Place (DEP), B Boswell – Energy and Active Travel Manager (EATM), A Lovegrove 
– Chief Finance Officer (CFO), K Morris – Strategic Capital Finance Manager, J 
Rushgrove – Head of Corporate Finance, P Smith – Assistant Director All Ages 
Commissioning, D Vickers – Assistant Director People and Performance. 
 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 

37. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

39. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

40. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
A copy of the question and answer received is appended. 
 
 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

42. REVIEW OF BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN PROPOSALS FOR 2020/21   
 
The Committee’s views were sought on the budget proposals for 2020/21 and the draft 
corporate plan following the conclusion of consultation and the announcement of the 
provisional financial settlement. 

The Assistant Director People and Performance and the Chief Finance Officer gave a 
presentation.  A copy of the presentation was attached at appendix 7 to the report. 

In discussion the following principal points were made (page number references are to 
pages in the agenda papers/Corporate Pan (CP) as numbered): 

Corporate Plan 

 (p49/CP15)  It was requested that explicit reference be made to protecting and 
enhancing community based health services and that an appropriate success 
measure should be included at CP17 along the lines of numbers of people accessing 
services outside Hereford. 

The CMFCS observed that health service partners had responsibility for this issue 
but the council would seek to use the influence it had.  The Plan did have an 
emphasis on community centric services noting the development of the Talk 
Community initiative and community hubs encompassing all aspects of wellbeing 
including access to health services. 

 (p43/CP7) The following points were made in relation to the “till receipt” showing how 
the council spent revenue: 

 It was suggested that there were a number or areas where expenditure appeared to 
be lower than in 2019/20 such as roads and bridges and care of public spaces and 
libraries, records and customer services and looking after children. 

The CMFCS commented that what was shown on the till receipt did not represent the 
full picture of expenditure.  There were, for example a number of capital projects 
involving investment in the public realm which would not feature on the till receipt 
except as revenue expenditure on debt a
[...]
being Scrutiny Committee – 13 January 2020 
1. To inform the detailed business cases for the key areas of capital 
investment and to provide assurance that they are sustainable and represent 
value for money, the executive be asked to arrange an all members’ seminar to 
explore the options appraisals. 
2. That the options appraisal for public housing also consider the potential to 
support key workers with their accommodation needs. 
3. There is further clarification and detail provided on the proposed shared 
social care pooled budget between the adults and children’s directorates when it 
is available. 
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 14 January 2020 

1 That the committee supports the additional areas of investment identified 

in the budget. 

 
43. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED: That  

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and 

(b) a task and finish group on the climate emergency be established to 
undertake the work outlined in the draft scoping statement (Appendix 2 to 

14



 

the report) membership comprising Cllrs Fagan, Hewitt, Swinglehurst and 
Wilding (Chairperson). 

 
44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Monday 23 March 2020 at 10.15 am. 

 
Appendix - Members Questions and Answers   
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm Chairperson 

15



16



Appendix 

MEMBER QUESTIONS TO GENERAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 20 January 2020 

Question 1 
 
Councillor Nigel Shaw –  Bromyard Bringsty 
 
I was surprised to not see specific reference to the current phosphate problem that affects 
North Herefordshire. I am advised that the lack of development coming forward is now 
affecting family building companies in the region. Certainly it will have an effect on the 
authority’s five year land supply and thence a knock on effect on any planning weight given 
to all Neighbourhood Development plans in the county. Such a moratorium on development 
is affecting busin
[...]
 

Purpose 

To present to the committee the publication draft Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP) 
(Appendix A).  

The Council is required to produce a MWLP (a development plan document (“DPD”)) as part of 
the Herefordshire Local Plan, and this forms part of the Council’s budget and policy framework.  

The Budget and Policy Framework rules require that committee work programmes include any 
such plan, strategy or budget to enable Scrutiny members to inform and support the process for 
making Cabinet proposals to Council, in terms of the adoption of any item that forms part of the 
framework, including providing constructive challenge to the responsible cabinet member on 
policy proposals and exploring options for future policy development.  

Recommendation(s) 

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Victoria Eaton, Tel: 01432 260146, email: veaton@herefordshire.gov.uk 

That: 

the committee determines whether it wishes to make any recommendations to the 
executive, which would strengthen the emerging policy approach. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options. Not to progress the MWLP would leave the Council in a 
position where the extant Unitary Development Plan policies are out of date. This would be 
contrary to the recommendation of the Core Strategy inspector, who stated that a separate 
MWLP should be prepared in accordance with the local development scheme. When 
adopted, this will form part of the Herefordshire Local Plan. 

Key considerations 

2. The MWLP is an element of the Herefordshire Local Plan. Initially the Core Strategy 
included minerals and waste policies, however, these were removed at examination and 
the inspector recommended they be set out in a separate minerals and waste local plan. 
The MWLP aligns with the principles and strategic direction established in the Core 
Strategy, but provides the policy framework relevant to minerals and waste development. 
 

3. M
[...]
Library, 64 Bridge Street, Kington, HR5 3DJ; and  

 Leintwardine Library, Leintwardine Village Hall, High Street, Leintwardine, SY7 0LB. 

1.2.4 Please check the council’s website for details of library opening hours. 

1.2.5 We recommend that you use the response form provided, as this will enable us to record your 

representations correctly.  All representations should contain a paragraph and/or policy or site 

reference as relevant and appropriate.  

1.2.6 You can submit your completed response form either: 

 by email to: ldf@herefordshire.gov.uk;   

or  

 by post to: Forward Planning – Publication Draft MWLP, Herefordshire Council, Plough 

Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE.  

1.2.7 The closing date for representations is 1700 hours on DATE 2020 SUGGEST IT IS A SUNDAY?.  

1.2.8 Please note that we are unable to accept representations received after this deadline.  

1.2.9 If you would like to speak to someone about this Publication Draft MWLP, please contact 

either: 

 Kevin Singleton, Strategic Planning Manager, using email: 

kevin.singleton@herefordshire.gov.uk;   

or 

 Victoria Eaton, Senior Planning Officer, using email: vicky.eaton@herefordshire.gov.uk.  

43

mailto:ldf@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.singleton@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:vicky.eaton@herefordshire.gov.uk


   

2-1 

 Herefordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan  

Publication Draft MWLP 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Herefordshire Local Plan  

2.1.1 The council has prepared a Local Plan, to comprise of a number of documents including the 

Core Strategy, to guide development and change in the county up to 2031.  A list of all the 

Local Plan documents and the timetable for their preparation are set out in the Local 

Development Scheme. 

2.1.2 This first document in the production of the Local Plan, and adopted in October 2015, is the 

Core Strategy1.  This development plan document shapes future development and sets the 

overall strategic planning framework for the 
[...]
 the Hazardous Waste NPS which requires final recovery/disposal hazardous waste facilities with 
capacity in excess of 30,000 tonnes per annum to be considered as nationally significant infrastructure projects.   

Therefore, based on the small quantities generated in Herefordshire, there would not appear to be a need for the MWLP to identify 
strategic locations for the management of hazardous waste within Herefordshire.  Due to the location of the county, it is unlikely to be a 
destination chosen for a nationally significant infrastructure project, whilst smaller facilities should be capable of being accommodated on 
industrial estates and similar locations. 

 

334



Important Notice 

This report has been prepared by hendeca ltd exclusively for the benefit of Herefordshire Council 

and no other parties may act or rely on it.  hendeca ltd excludes liability to all third parties. 

Kirsten Berry and Nigel Naisbitt  authors 

hendeca ltd 

9601610 company number 

4 Witan Way, Witney, Oxfordshire, OX28 6FF registered address 

© hendeca ltd 2020  all rights reserved 

335





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kenton Vigus, Tel: 01432 260169, email: kvigus@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Gener  

 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Monday 28 September 2020 

Title of report: Task and finish group report - waste management 
strategic review 

Report by: Chair of waste task and finish group  

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To consider the Task and Finish Group’s report on waste management strategic review. 

Recommendation(s) 

That:  

(a) the committee considers the task and finish group’s report at appendix 1; and 
(b) the committee submits the findings and recommendations to the executive for 

consideration. 

Alternative options 

1. The recommendations proposed in the Group’s report represent the Group’s findings. 
[...]
t key criteria 

380



 

41 
 

In summary: 

Option 1 represents an “as is” service with a food waste and garden waste collection bolted 

on. It is most favourable in terms that it requires the least change for both our residents, 

operational staff and the council. However it is most disadvantageous in terms of resource 

management due to the loss in quality from collecting dry recycling together in one container. 

This not only reduces the value of the material collected but presents a risk that markets for 

those materials may be difficult to source.  

Option 2 is a modification of the existing service that would allow the introduction of a 

second recycling wheeled bin. It is favourable in that it would allow paper and cardboard to 

be separated from other dry recyclable to improve the quality of both streams. Users are 

also encouraged to separate materials for recycling by reducing the frequency of residual 

collection to three weeks. Retaining wheeled bins for the collection of dry recycling means 

existing type vehicles can be used to provide the service. It is disadvantageous in that 

collection frequencies for residual waste are reduced to every three weeks but recycling is 

collected on the other two. The government have indicated a preference that no waste 

stream should be collected less frequently than every two weeks. This option would also 

require each household to accommodate an additional wheeled bin for the storage a second 

dry recyclable waste stream. 

Option 3 is the governments preferred approach. It would mean collection of the highest 

quality of recyclable material maximising the value of the recyclable material collected and 

minimise risk of loss of market. It is disadvantageous in that it will require a wholesale 

change to how the service is currently provided, moving from wheeled bins for recycling to 

a box or bag collection service. This not only requires a much larger fleet of vehicles and 

more staff but i
[...]
fected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To review the committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix A to the report be approved subject 
to any amendments the committee wishes to make; and 

(b) the committee determines any other matter in relation to the appointment of task and 
finish groups, their chairmanship and any special responsibility allowance or the 
undertaking of a spotlight review. 

Alternative options 

1. It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work programme 
is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Key considerations 

463

AGENDA ITEM 9



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

2. The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of local concern and be 
manageable.  It must also be ready to accommodate urgent items or matters that have 
been called-in. 

 
3. Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be considered 

by the Committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the chairperson, vice-
chairperson and the statutory scrutiny officer.   

 
4. The draft work programme is attached at appendix A.   

 
5. The Committee on 23 July 2019 authorised the statutory scrutiny officer, following 

consultation with the chairperson and vice-chairperson, to add items to the work 
programme where it is necessary to ensure their timely consideration where there is no 
scheduled meeting to approve their inclusion. 

Constitutional Matters 

Task and Finish Groups 

6. A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity within 
the committee's agreed work programme. A committee may determine to undertake a 
task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity may b
[...]
 scrutiny function does not operate 
effectively. 

The arrangements for the development of 
the work programme should help to mitigate 
this risk. 

 

Consultees 

23. The work programme is reviewed at every committee meeting.  The Chairperson and 
statutory scrutiny officer also review the work programme periodically throughout the 
municipal year. 

24. The work programme is also reviewed annually and is open to influence by members of 
the public, local partners and local members.  The next annual work programming 
meeting is provisionally scheduled for 1 October, 2020. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Draft work programme 

Appendix B - Suggestions for scrutiny - September 2020 

Appendix C – Schedule of recommendations made and response 

Background papers 

None identified 

466



Appendix A 

Draft General Scrutiny Committee Work programme 2020/21 

 

Meeting/items Purpose Invitees Type of Scrutiny Notes 

TBC 

  

Flooding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Covid 
 

To review the response to the 
flooding in the County in Winter 
2019/Spring 2020 and 
proposed action plan to ensure 
measures in place to provide 
enhanced resilience for 
Autumn/Winter 2020. 
 
To review the response to the 
Covid 19 pandemic in the  
County in  2020 and the 
proposed recovery plan to 
ensure measures in place to 
provide enhanced resilience  in 
time for Autumn/Winter 2020. 
 

 Policy Review 
and Development 

 

12 October 2020     

Hereford Transport 
Package 

 Cabinet Member 
Infrastructure and 
transport 
Director Economy and 
Place 
 

Pre-decision 
scrutiny 

 

29 November 2020 
 

Report of Task and Finish 
Group – Climate 
Emergency 

To consider the Group’s report Cabinet member – 
Environment Economy 
and Skills 

Task and Finish  

467



Appendix A 

Director Economy and 
Place 
Head of Environment 
Climate Emergency and 
Waste Services 
Principal Sustainability 

＆ Climate Change 

Officer 
 
 

     

Noted that flexibility needs 
to retained within the work 
programme to cons
[...]
tems to be 
scheduled 

  Policy 
Development and 
Review 

 

 Minerals and 

Waste Plan 

(28 September 2020)    

 Hereford Area 

Plan 

    

 Rural Areas 

Development 

Plan Document 

    

 Core Strategy     

 Community 
Safety remit 

    

 LEP Annual Report     

 

Briefing notes  

 

470



Suggestions for scrutiny 

 

Subject  Suggested by Type of 
Scrutiny  

Service 
comment 

Notes 

Purchase of 
Maylords 
Shopping 
Centre  
 

Public Holding to 
account 

tbc Decision 18 May 2020 
 
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6849 
 

Repairs to the 
B4224 between 
Fownhope and 
Mordiford.  

Fownhope 
Parish Council 

Holding to 
account 

tbc  

 

471

http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6849




Appendix C 

Schedule of General Scrutiny Committee recommendations made and action in response (May 2019 on) 

 

Meeting item Recommendations Action  Status 

23 July  Gambling 

Policy 

2019-22 

Review 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE 

EXECUTIVE THAT: 

 

a)  Officers review the wording in 

Para 1.1 of the policy to ensure it 

places clear  emphasis on 

promoting compliance with the 

principles set out in the Act, and 

make clear that it is not about 

promoting gambling;  

b)  Officers include a glossary of 

terms to cover all technical and 

legal terms set out in the report 

before it goes on to cabinet and 

full Council;  

c)  a sentence be added to the 

policy document to highlight 

where people can be directed to 

apply for a license; 

d)  a new category (i) be added to 

the itemised list in para 15.6 to 

include training in child 

protection and child 

safeguarding; 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

 

Done 

 

 

(We don’t recommend it’s 

mandatory because it’s not 

proportionate to the evidence 

locally but we can make licensees 

aware of the risks to CYP and the 

Completed 

473



Appendix C 

 

 

e)  officers look at all of the 

suggested various
[...]
, businesses and 

members of the public be included 

within the scope of the review; 

(e) the acting director for economy 

and place be authorised to take all 

operational decisions necessary 

to scope the review work for both 

road schemes within a budget of 

£50k (Southern Link Road) and 

£70k (Hereford By-pass) to inform 

a further decision in this calendar 

year on the scope of the review to 

be undertaken; and 

(f) the acting director for economy 

and place be authorised to take all 

operational decisions necessary 

to undertake the bypass work 

listed in recommendation (b) 

above within a budget envelope of 

£66,000 and to approve variance 

between the activities within a 

tolerance of £5,000. 

22 October 

2019 

 
RESOLVED:  

(a) to recommend to the executive that: 

(i) Noted – The LEP is working to 

support the local authority climate 

emergency strategies and has 

allocated resource to support this. 

 

477



Appendix C 

i. the LEP be encouraged to declare a 
climate emergency as a priority; 

ii. the LEP be encouraged to raise its 
profile through engagement with 
Parish and Town Councils and 
business forums; 

iii. the LEP be requested to focus on 
promoting available schemes to the 
market towns; and 

(b) provision be made in the Committee’s 

work programme for an annual report from 

the LEP. 

 

The Marches LEP Senior Energy 

Officer is supporting each of the 

Local Authorities with the 

implementation of their climate 

emergency strategies alongside 

his work to develop an action plan 

to implement the Marches Energy 

Strategy.   

(ii) Noted – this is a priority for 

2020/21 and being led by the 

Chair. 

(iii) Noted.  Available schemes are 

currently being promoted through 

the Marches Growth Hub 

https://www.marchesgrowthhub.c

o.uk/.   

The Marches LEP is also 

represented on the Boards for the 

Towns Funding which Hereford 

and Telford are eligible to bid for 

https://assets.publishing.service.g
[...]
efordshire
	Difference between tonnage managed through permitted facilities and estimated arisings


	5. Waste Forecasts
	5.1 Local Authority Collected Wastes (LACW)
	5.2 Commercial and Industrial Waste (C&I waste)
	Herefordshire economic growth forecasts

	5.3 Construction, Demolition and Excavation Waste (CD&E waste)
	5.4 Agricultural Waste
	5.5 Hazardous Waste
	5.6 Summary of Waste Forecasts

	6. Capacity Needs
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Local Authority Collected Waste (LACW)
	Increased recycling
	Potential future LACW management capacity demand

	6.3 Commercial and Industrial Waste (C&I waste)
	Increased recycling
	Potential future C&I waste management capacity demand

	6.4 Construction, Demolition and Excavation Waste (CD&E waste)
	6.5 Agricultural Waste
	6.6 Hazardous Waste
	6.7 Summary of Capacity Requirements



	8 Task and Finish Group Report - Waste Management Strategic Review
	Appendix 1 for Task and finish group report - waste management strategic review
	Appendix 2 Waste Collection Options Assessment 2019
	Task and Finish Group Presentation- Waste Management Strategic Review

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix A - Draft Work programme 2020-21
	Appendix B -  Suggestions for scrutiny - September 2020
	Appendix C - GSC recommendation tracking 2019 on






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
online meeting on Monday 28 September 2020 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Jonathan Lester (chairperson) 
Councillor Tracy Bowes (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Barry Durkin, Jennie Hewitt, Louis Stark and William Wilding 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Gemma Davies (Cabinet Member), John Harrington (Cabinet 

Member), David Hitchiner (Cabinet Member) and Paul Symonds 
  
Officers: Richard Ball – Director for Economy and Place, Ben Boswell – Head of 

Environment Climate Emergency and Waste Services, Victoria Eaton - - Senior 
Planning Officer, Joni Hughes – Senior Project Manager, Nicola Percival – 
Waste Operations Team Leader, Kevin Singleton – Strategic Planning 
Manager, Kenton Vigus – Waste Disposal Team Leader, and Marc Willimont - 
Assistant Director for Regulatory Environment and Waste. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 
The Chairperson reported that Councillor Stark had replaced Councillor Symonds on the 
Committee and welcomed him to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Symonds was in attendance as Chairperson of the Task and Finish Group for 
the Waste Management Strategic Review whose report appeared on the agenda for the 
meeting.  The Chairperson thanked him for his work on the review and his contribution to 
the work of the Committee as a whole. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 



 

 
7. MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN   

 
(The agenda order was changed and this item was considered as the second 
substantive item following consideration of the Task and Finish Group’s report on the 
Waste Management Strategic Review.) 
 
The committee was asked to determine whether it wished to make any 
recommendations to the executive on the draft Minerals and Waste Local Plan, which 
would strengthen the emerging policy approach. 
 
Victoria Eaton, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report.  Kirsten Berry (of Hendeca 
Ltd) then commented on the detail.   
 
The committee discussed the Plan asking a number of questions to which responses 
were given. 
 
The following principal points informed the recommendations: 
 

 The document was complex and highly technical in nature making it difficult for a 
general audience to understand.  A plain English summary should be provided. 

 

 The definition of sustainability needed to be made explicit so that appropriate weight 
could be given to it in decision making. 

 

 Some members considered that there should be a specific policy prohibiting 
fracking/unconventional hydrocarbon extraction in Herefordshire.  Professional 
advice was given counselling against this course on the grounds that it would be 
contrary to national policy and potentially lead to the Plan being rejected as unsound.  
The committee considered that the matter nonetheless warranted highlighting and 
further consideration. 

 
A number of detailed points on the text of the plan were noted for review by officers. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE: 
 
That (a)  a plain English and practical guidance/executive summary 

document be produced to support the report; 
 
 (b) a more explicit definition, with links to the examples of acceptable 

sustainable development - within the context of this report - be 
included 

 
 (c) while it recognises that the insertion of a stronger line on preventing 

fracking/unconventional hydrocarbon extraction in Herefordshire 
may make the MWLP ‘unsound’ due to national policy guidelines - 
the committee wishes to voice its view and see a clearer statement 
from government that fracking/extraction of unconventional 
hydrocarbons is unacceptable in Herefordshire; and  

 
 (d) the current draft MWLP be endorsed to go forward to public   
 consultation. 
 
 
 
 



 

8. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC 
REVIEW   
 
(The agenda order was changed and this item was considered as the first substantive 
item.  An adjournment took place following consideration of this item.) 
 
The committee considered the Task and Finish Group’s report on the waste 
management strategic review. 
 
Councillor Symonds, chairperson of the Group, introduced the report. 
 
Kenton Vigus, Waste Disposal Team Leader, then delivered the presentation as 
published with the agenda papers as an appendix to the report. (The report’s 
recommendations were summarised in appendix 2 to the report at pages 393-398 of the 
agenda papers.) 
 
The committee discussed the Group’s report asking a number of questions to which 
responses were given.  
 
The following principal points informed the additional recommendations to those set out 
in the report: 
 

 It was noted that recommendation 13 proposed that, of the 3 waste collection option, 
summarised in the report at p 381 of the agenda papers, it was not proposed to 
consult on option 1 (an “as is service” with a food waste and garden waste collection 
bolted on). The rationale for this approach was accepted.  However, the committee 
considered that this should be explained in the proposed consultation document. 

 

 The committee agreed that communication was key if there was to be public 
understanding of and acceptance of change and wished to encourage focus on this 
aspect. 

 

 It was noted that in the interim prior to the introduction of the new service there was 
scope to undertake a number of improvements to current arrangements including the 
treatment of waste received at the household waste recycling centres.  The 
committee considered that this latter initiative in particular should be pursued. 

 

 The report was regarded as comprehensive and thorough, raising significant issues.  
It was suggested that, noting the Council had been in dialogue with the Department 
of Rural affairs about the future direction of these services, as had other councils, 
there would be merit in providing them with a copy of the Group’s report.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the Task and Finish Group report and all of its recommendations be 

approved, subject to including: 
 

1. that, as part of the consultation process, there is clear 
explanation given as to why option one is not being put forward 
as an option; 

 
2. the Waste Team continue to work with and lead the 

communications on each of the schemes to ensure public 
understanding for the preferred options is secured; 
 

3. asking that the reuse of waste is brought forward as quickly as 
possible at our local household recycling centres; and 



 

 
4. that the Task and Finish group report is shared with Defra; and 

 
 (b)  the findings and recommendations be submitted to the executive for 

consideration. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
The Chairperson drew attention to two public suggestions for scrutiny that had been 
received, (page 471 of the agenda papers):  council purchase of Maylords Shopping 
Centre  
and repairs to the B4224 between Fownhope and Mordiford. He informed the committee 
of comment received from the Director for Economy and Place on the possible inclusion 
of these items in the work programme and the timing of any such consideration. He 
asked the Committee to consider whether the subjects warranted inclusion in the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee supported the inclusion of the two issues in the work programme, 
acknowledged the Director’s comments on timing and requested that the issues be 
allocated specific reporting dates. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved, subject to the inclusion of reports on the council purchase of 
Maylords Shopping Centre and repairs to the B4224 between Fownhope and 
Mordiford;  
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Monday 12 October 2020 at 10.30 am. 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 2.10 pm Chairperson 


